

NO. 37993-7

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

EVERETTE BURD,

Appellant,

v.

HAROLD CLARKE,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

AMANDA M. MIGCHELBRINK, WSBA #34223
DANIEL J. JUDGE, WSBA #17392
Assistant Attorney General
Corrections Division
P.O. Box 40116
Olympia, WA 98504-0116
(360) 586-1445

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
09 JAN 22 AM 11:51
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY Am
DEPUTY

10/12/21. 0111

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 A. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....3

 B. MR. BURD’S INCARCERATION.....4

 C. THE DMIO PROGRAM.5

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....7

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....8

VI. ARGUMENT8

 A. THIS MATTER IS MOOT BECAUSE MR. BURD IS
 NO LONGER IN PRISON.8

 B. THE EXTRAORDINARY WRIT OF MANDAMUS
 DOES NOT LIE TO COMPEL THE DEPARTMENT
 TO REACH A CERTAIN RESULT IN THE
 DISCRETIONARY ALLOCATION OF ITS
 RESOURCES.12

 C. MR. BURD FAILS TO DEMONSTRATE ANY
 ENTITLEMENT TO A DMIO DETERMINATION OR
 SERVICES AS AN OFFENDER, INCLUDING DMIO
 SERVICES.....15

VII. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bresolin v. Morris</i> , 88 Wn.2d 167, 558 P.2d 1350 (1977).....	14, 15, 18
<i>Burg v. City of Seattle</i> , 32 Wn. App. 286, 647 P.2d 517 (1982).....	13
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 106 S. Ct. 2543, 91 L.Ed. 2d 265 (1986).....	9
<i>Eugster v. City of Spokane</i> , 118 Wn. App. 383, 76 P.3d 741 (2003).....	13
<i>Gerberding v. Munro</i> , 134 Wn.2d at 195.....	9, 13
<i>In re Dutcher</i> , 114 Wn. App. 755, 766, 60 P.3d 635 (2002).....	21
<i>In re Dyer</i> , 143 Wn.2d 384, 20 P.3d 907 (2001).....	9
<i>In re Life & Fire Ins. Co. v. Heirs of Wilson</i> , 33 U.S.(8 Pet.) 291, 8 L. Ed. 949 (1834).....	14
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Liptrap</i> , 127 Wn. App. 463, 111 P.3d 1227(2005).....	20
<i>Joyce v. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 155 Wn.2d 306, 119 P.3d 825 (2005).....	17
<i>Marshal v. United States</i> , 414 U.S. 417, 94 S. Ct. 700, 38 L. Ed. 2d 618 (1974).....	15
<i>Melville v. State</i> , 115 Wn.2d 40.....	18, 19, 20

<i>Paxton v. Bellingham</i> , 129 Wash. App. 439, 119 P. 3d 373 (2005).....	8
<i>Pierce County Office of Involuntary Commitment v. Western State Hospital</i> , 97 Wn.2d 264, 644 P.2d 131 (1982).....	19
<i>River Park Square, LLC v. Miggins</i> , 143 Wash. 2d 68, 17 P. 3d 1178 (2001)	8, 16
<i>State ex rel. Hamilton v. Cohn</i> , 1 Wn.2d 54, 95 P.2d 38 (1939).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Taylor v. Lawler</i> , 2 Wn.2d 488, 98 P.2d 658 (1940).....	13
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 142 Wn.2d 57, 11 P.3d 818 (2000).....	17
<i>State v. Little</i> , 116 Wn. App. 346, 66 P.3d 1099 (2003).....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Arant v. Lane</i> , 249 U.S. 367, 39 S. Ct. 293, 63 L. Ed. 650 (1919).....	13
<i>Walker v. Munro</i> , 124 Wash.2d 402, 879 P.2d 920 (1994)	9, 10, 12, 13
<i>Wilson v. Steinbach</i> , 98 Wn. 2d 434, 656 P. 2d 1030 (1982).....	8

Statutes

RCW 71.09 2, 3, 4, 6

RCW 72.08 19

RCW 72.09.010 19

RCW 72.09.050 19

RCW 72.09.370 passim

RCW 72.09.370(1)..... 3, 17

RCW 72.09.370(1)(2)..... 11

RCW 72.09.370(2)..... 17, 18

RCW 9.94A.625(3)..... 5, 10, 18

RCWs 72.08.101 19
